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1
Introduction
RAN2 sent LS to RAN4 in [R2-152913]. The LS reply has been under discussion in RAN4 for long time but consensus has not been reached in RAN4 on all answers.
In this paper, we will look at the remaining open question 3 in the LS, and provide a proposal reply.
2
Discussion
In last RAN4 meeting 77 in Anaheim a draft proposed LS was under discussion in [2]. During the online discussion concerns were raised to proposed reply to question #3 in the incoming LS:

MIMO and CSI process related capabilities

Question 3: RAN2 would like to understand what level of flexibility should be provided for 32 carriers with respect to MIMO and CSI process capabilities. In addition, RAN2 would like to understand if any of band combination specific parameters could be signalled per UE or per number of aggregated CCs and/or their aggregate bandwidth (e.g. number of CSI processes or NAICS capability).
With the following proposed reply:

	RAN4 agrees that:

1. The UE capabilities can be defined as separate RF and baseband capabilities instead of tagging the BB capabilities to each band combination

2. The MIMO capability for RF part can be signaled per supported bandwidth class instead of per band combination and per bandwidth class. This would mean UE indicates how many MIMO layers it supports per bandwidth class, and there is no need to indicate MIMO capabilities separately for each band combination, i.e. the MIMO capabilities would be inferred from the bandwidth classes used in the band combination. 

3. The MIMO capability for BB part can be signaled per UE to indicate the total processing capability of MIMO layers from BB perspective with details to be discussed later.
4.  


Concerns were raised during the discussions that such reply could affect implementation in terms of restricting the future implementation flexibility.

In order to finalize the discussion in RAN4 and reply to RAN2 in timely manner we propose to following reply reflecting the fact that the topic has been discussed to some extend in RAN4 but no consensus has been reached. In the following, we have split the original question in two and provided reply proposals.

RAN2 would like to understand what level of flexibility should be provided for 32 carriers with respect to MIMO and CSI process capabilities:

RAN4 reply:
RAN4 has not specifically discussed need for changes to the level of flexibility should be provided for 32 carriers with respect to MIMO and CSI process capabilities within the scope of this WI and RAN4 not reached consensus on possible changes.
RAN2 would like to understand if any of band combination specific parameters could be signalled per UE or per number of aggregated CCs and/or their aggregate bandwidth (e.g. number of CSI processes or NAICS capability)
RAN4 reply:

RAN4 has not specifically discussed above-mentioned changes to signalling of band combination specific parameters within the scope of this WI and RAN4 not reached consensus on possible changes.
Proposal: Agree on above listed replies to question #3 and send Reply LS to RAN2.
If above proposal can be agreed, an LS could be drafted and sent in this meeting.

3
Conclusion
In this paper, we will looked at the remaining open question 3 in the LS, and provide a proposal reply:

RAN2 would like to understand what level of flexibility should be provided for 32 carriers with respect to MIMO and CSI process capabilities:

RAN4 reply:
RAN4 has not specifically discussed need for changes to the level of flexibility should be provided for 32 carriers with respect to MIMO and CSI process capabilities within the scope of this WI and RAN4 not reached consensus on possible changes.
RAN2 would like to understand if any of band combination specific parameters could be signalled per UE or per number of aggregated CCs and/or their aggregate bandwidth (e.g. number of CSI processes or NAICS capability)
RAN4 reply:

RAN4 has not specifically discussed above-mentioned changes to signalling of band combination specific parameters within the scope of this WI and RAN4 not reached consensus on possible changes.
Proposal: Agree on above listed replies to question #3 and send Reply LS to RAN2.
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